








































































































































































-·· ANNUAL REPORT 2024 - 25 
NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

2025 
(Rupees) Note __ ....:..:.;~...:.. 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Surplus for the year before tax 

Adjustments for non-cash items: 

Provision for gratuity and earned leaves 
Depreciation and amortization 
Finance cost 
Mark up income 
Gain on sale of fixed assets 
Reversal of allowance for expected credit loss 

Working capital changes: 
(Increase)/decrease in current assets: 
Advances to employees 
Fee receivable 
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 
Advance Tax 
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities: 
Accrued and other liabilities 

Net cash generated from operations 

Earned leaves and gratuity fund 
Markup on long term loan 
Income taxes 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Capital expenditure during the year 
Cash received against sale of fixed assets 
Markup received during the year 

Net cash inflow from investing activities 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Repayment ofloans 
Amount paid to federal consolidation fund 

Net cash outflow from financing activities 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents during the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

2,515,942,424 

287,686,387 
80,176,246 

2,723,406 
(374,678,028) 

(12,722,641) 

(16,814,630) 

(21,725,823) 
20,655,316 
(2,157,312) 

(345,432,594) 

15,499,073 
(333,161,340) 

2,165,966,454 

(786,232,790) 
(2,723,406) 

(611,272,083) 

(1,400,228,279) 
765,738,175 

(28,846,761) 
15,877,483 

374,678,028 
361,708,750 

(1,501,194) 
921,988,000 

(923,489,194) 

203,957,731 

492,997,687 
696,955,418 

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2024 
(Rupees) 

1,300,432,591 

338,202,159 
78,412,151 

3,407,887 
(438,800,295) 

(8,438,279) 
(24,624,236) 

(51,840,613) 

(114,046,856) 
6,912,183 
4,104,268 

(271,124,754) 

39,866,954 
(334,288,205) 
914,303,773 

(497,278,299) 
(3,407,887) 

(300,020,138) 

(800,706,324) 
113,597,449 

(94,091,682) 
8,438,279 

438,800,287 
353,146,884 

(750,594) 
589,128,000 

(589,878,594) 

(123,134,261) 

616,131,948 
492,997,687 

CHAIRMAN 
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ANNEX -11 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND KEV CONTACTS 

chairman@nepra.or .pk 
Member Develo ment ma soodanwarkhan@hotmail.com 

Member 
Tariff & 

051-9206887 matharrana@hotmail.com 
Finance 

Member Technical 051-9206797 raft ue.ahmed@n k 
Member Law 051-9207300 amina.ahmed@ne 
lmtiaz Hussain Baloch, 

Licencing 051-9206527 ihussain@nepra.org.pk 
Director General 
Syed Safeer Hussain, 

Technical 051-9205043 safeer@nepra.org.pk 
Consultant 
Naweed lllahi Shaikh, 

CAD 051 -9217673 naweedshaikh@nepra.org.pk 
Director General 

Wasim Anwar Bhinder, 
HR& 

Director General 
Admin./ 051 -9206500 registrar@nepra.org.pk 
Re istrar 

Sajid Akram, 
NEPRA 

Appellate 051-9203163 sajid .akram@nepra.org.pk 
Director General 

Tribunal Cell 
Jamil Akhtar, 

Finance 051-9210947 Jamil .akhtar@nepra.org.pk 
Director General 
Mian Ahmad Ibrahim, 

Legal 051 -9244761 ahmad.ibrahim@nepra.org.pk 
Senior Le al Advisor 
Muhammad Yousaf, 

Tariff 051-9205294 m.yousaf@nepra.org.pk 
Addi. Director General 
lftikhar Ali Khan, Registrar 051-9205052 iftikhar@nepra.org. pk 
Addi. Director General Office 
Muhammad Ramzan, 

Licencing 051 -9244722 ramzan@nepra.org.pk 
Addi. Director General 
Kazi lmran, 

M&E 051-9207754 kazi.imran@nepra.org.pk 
Senior Advisor 
Gui Hassan Bhutto, 

CTBCM/ 
Consultant/ Advisor/ 

Technical 
051 -9208045 bhutto.gulhassan@nepra.org. pk 

Director 
Humaira Butt, 

C&I 051-9206798 humaira@nepra.org.pk 
Director 
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ANNEX - Ill 

PROVINCIAL / REGIONAL OFFICES 

FAISALABAD 
1st floor, Plaza No. C-68, Opposite National Bank, 

College Road, Kohinoor City, Faisalabad 
Ph : 041-8727800 

cadfaisalabad@nepra.org.pk 

GUJRANWALA 
Office# 87, Block M, Trust Plaza, Grand Trunk 

Road, Model Town, Gujranwala. 
Ph : 055-3822766 

cadgujranwala@nepra.org.pk 

LAHORE 
1st Floor, Link Arcade, 54 B, GECH Society, Phase 3, 

Link Road, Model Town, Lahore. 
Ph: 042-99333931 

cadlahore@nepra.org.pk 

PESHAWAR 
6th Saddar Road, 2nd Floor Room No. 3 & 4, 
Tasneem Plaza, Peshawar Gantt, Peshawar. 

Ph: 091-5271238-39 
cadpeshawar@nepra.org.pk 

HYDERABAD 
Dawood Centre, 2nd Floor, Room No. 10, Autobhan 

Road, Latifabad, Hyderabad. 
Ph : 022-3823322 

cadhyderabad@nepra.org. pk 

KARACHI 
7th Floor, Office No. 706, Salad Trade Centre, 

Alamgir Road, Bahadurabad, Bihar Muslim 
Co-operative Housing Society, Bahadurabad, 

Karachi 
Ph: 021-34893001 

cadkarachi@nepra.org.pk 

MULTAN 
20-22, Third Floor, Bomanji Square,84/2, 

Nusrat Road, Gantt., Multan. 
Phone:061-4545233 

cadmultan@nepra.org.pk 

QUETTA 
Room No. 1, 2nd Floor, Rehman Plaza, 7-A, Opposite 

NADRA Office, Model Town, Hali Road, Quetta 
Ph: 081-2822035-36 

cadquetta@nepra.org. pk 

SUKKAR 

I ■ 

House No. C-7, Hamdard Housing Society, Airport Road, Sukkur 
Ph : 071-5804563 

cadsukkur@nepra.org.pk 
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ANNEX- IV 

AT&C 
BPC 
CCI 
COD 
CPEC 
CPPA-G 
CSM 
CTBCM 
DAMO 
DIIP 
DISCO 
ECC 
EIDMC 
FESCO 
GENCO 
GEPCO 
HAZECO 
HESCO 
HSE 
HVDC 
IESCO 
IGCEP 
IPP 
ISMO 
KIBOR 
LESCO 
LIBOR 
MCC 
MEPCO 
MW 
MYT 
N-CPI 
NGC 
PESCO 
PIEDMC 
PPA 
PSDR 
PSGR 
PSTR 
QESCO 
RLNG 
SCADA 
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GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS 

Aggregate Technical and Commercial 
Bulk Power Consumer 
Council of Common Interests 
Commercial Operation Date 
China Pakistan Economic Corridor 
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
Consumer Service Manual 
Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 
Day Ahead Merit Oder 
Distribution Integrated Investment Plan 
Distribution Company 
Economic Coordination Committee 
Energy Infrastructure Development and Management Company Limited 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited 
Public Sector Generation Company 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 
Hazara Electricity Supply Company Limited 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Limited 
Health, Safety, and Environment 
High Voltage Direct Current 
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 
Indicative Generation Capacity Expansion Plan 
Independent Power Producer 
Independent System and Market Operator 
Karachi Interbank Offered Rate 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
London Interbank Offered Rate 
Market Commercial Code 
Multan Electric Power Company Limited 
Megawatt 
Multi-Year Tariff 
National Consumer Price Index 
National Grid Company of Pakistan Limited 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited 
Punjab Industrial Estates Development and Management Company 
Power Purchase Agreement 
Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 
Performance Standards (Generation) Rules 
Performance Standards (Transmission) Rules 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Limited 
Re-Gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
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SEPCO 
SoLR 
SOP 
SPA 
T&D 
TESCO 
TSEP 
UoSC 
USoA 

I ■ 

Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited 
Suppliers of Last Resort 
Standard Operating Procedure 
Special Purpose Agent 
Transmission and Distribution 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Limited 
Transmission System Expansion Plan 
Use of System Charges 
Uniform System of Accounts 
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